

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

LOUISIANA FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC POLICE & FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORTHERN TRUST INVESTMENTS, N.A., and THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No. 09-7203

Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE APPLICATION SHOULD BE APPROVED	3
A. Co-Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the \$4.25 Million Common Fund.....	3
B. The Requested Fee Award Is Fair and Reasonable As a Percentage of the Fund	4
C. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method	6
D. The Contingent Nature of the Litigation and the Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Fee Request	8
E. The Quality of Legal Services Rendered Supports the Fee Request	12
F. The Approval of Settling Plaintiffs and the Reaction of the Class To Date Support the Requested Fee.....	13
II. THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade Of the City of Chi.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	12
<i>Aspacher v. Rosenthal Collins Grp.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19464 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2001).....	6
<i>Beane v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27504 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	15
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448, 470 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 9
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	5
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Hospira</i> , No. 11-cv-08332-AJS, slip. op. (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014), ECF No. 207	5
<i>Dalton v. Jones, Bird & Howell</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 11377 (7th Cir. May 13, 1993).....	14
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin I”)</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 5
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin II”)</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)	6

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 1995).....5

Halverson v. Convenient Food Mart, Inc.,
458 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1972)3

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)6

Heder v. City of Two Rivers,
255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....7

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)5

In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006),
aff’d, 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)12

In re Cenco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....6

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)5, 6, 9

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. February 20, 2015).....4, 5

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....3, 8

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

In re Marsh & McLennan, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)8

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
No. 09 C 7666, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2014), ECF No. 693.....5

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)6, 8, 12, 15

<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116934 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009)	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	8
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83936 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)	15
<i>Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 86-CV-7521, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5063 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 1993)	5
<i>McKittrick v. Gardner</i> , 378 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	7
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	5
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)	5
<i>Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152618 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)	5
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(h)	1
